

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/21/2018 10:26 AM  
NO. 50712-9-II

---

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

YELENA ALEXANDER SHUBOCHKINA, APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Karena Kirkendoll

No. 16-1-03414-6

---

**Brief of Respondent**

---

MARK LINDQUIST  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
MARK VON WAHLDE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 18373

930 Tacoma Avenue South  
Room 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7400

## Table of Contents

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| A. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....   | 1  |
| 1. | Did the trial court properly seat an alternate juror under CrR 6.5 when it gave both parties opportunity to provide input and made a record showing that the reconstituted jury was instructed to begin deliberations anew?..... | 1  |
| 2. | Has defendant failed to establish ineffective assistance of counsel when defendant has shown neither that counsel's performance was deficient nor that such performance was prejudicial to the defense? .....                    | 1  |
| B. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1  |
| 1. | PROCEDURE.....   | 1  |
| 2. | FACTS .....  | 3  |
| C. | ARGUMENT.....  | 6  |
| 1. | THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SEATED AN ALTERNATE JUROR UNDER CRR 6.5 WHEN IT GAVE BOTH PARTIES OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE INPUT AND MADE A RECORD SHOWING THAT THE RECONSTITUTED JURY WAS INSTRUCTED TO BEGIN DELIBERATIONS ANEW.....    | 6  |
| 2. | DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE DEFENDANT HAS SHOWN NEITHER THAT COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT NOR THAT SUCH PERFORMANCE WAS PREJUDICIAL TO THE DEFENSE. ....                  | 9  |
| D. | CONCLUSION.....  | 18 |

## Table of Authorities

### State Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 748, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....         | 11         |
| <i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....      | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....           | 10         |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....          | 11         |
| <i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....           | 14         |
| <i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....          | 10         |
| <i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 19, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007)..... | 11         |
| <i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....         | 10         |
| <i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989) .....     | 11         |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....     | 11         |
| <i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....         | 9, 10      |
| <i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....    | 10         |

### Federal and Other Jurisdictions

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063-64,<br>80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
|--|-----------|

### Constitutional Provisions

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Const art. I, §22.....      | 9 |
| Sixth Amendment .....       | 9 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... | 9 |

Statutes

RCW 9.35.020(2), (3) ..... 2, 16

Rules and Regulations

CrR 6.5 ..... 1, 6, 9

ER 401 ..... 12

ER 403 ..... 12, 14, 15, 18
